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How English is perceived
at Obihiro University

Survey results from
students, science teachers, and recruiters
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Background
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--Company recruiters
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Recommendations?



What do people feel about English?

Not everyone needs it, but many people do.

Different careers need it. Some use it more.
Needs are different for speaking, reading, writing.

Some people say, “It's hard to learn.”
(How were you taught? How do you study?)

Some people say, “It’s a threat to culture.”
(What about bilingual countries?)
(Don’t cultures evolve anyway?)



Nobel winners’ attitude to English

Susumu Tonegawa Koichi Tanaka
“Learn English!” “I do not want to speak
English anymore.”




“I hate English!” @

You can’t hate a language.

People hate experiences.

 EFducation policy
(Communicative? ERZE? Teach in English or
Japanese? JET Programme?)

People hate people.

* Teacher personality and teaching style.
(Japanese or foreign teacher)



My Grant ¥l 8ff Research*

>2,400 Japanese science students surveyed

 They have less motivation about English than
other majors

e Feel society’s pressure to study English

 Mainly want English for foreign friendships

e Can’timagine a future of using English

e Attitudes affected most by classroom experiences

*JSPS Grant-in-Aid for Scientific Research (C) 24520691, 2012-2015



Students will listen to others
(friends, science teachers) for
advice (not Enqglish teachers).



ZERFEDINTLYE:

“The university has always aimed at
developing individuals who can play
significant roles in the increasingly
globalized international community.”



How true is that statement?

What does globalization mean to Chikudai?




Yolllkineow::

e Science requires efficient transfer of information
e Speaking:
presenting, audience Q&A, meetings,
telephone, online video chat, conversation




Yolllkineow::

e Science requires efficient transfer of information
 Reading & Writing:
email, journals, posters, Powerpoint, patents,
Web sites, manuals, business documents,

textbooks, grant applications

8§ TRAGEDY
@ OF THE
COMMONS?




Main languages used In

Youllknows:: . >
science publications
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ERC lunch chat
Good practice,
but only 10-15

attend

Poster practice
Graduate school
Too late?




Finish
Y@@ k@@Wooo bachelor’s

degree

/N

~65% get a job: ~25% go to grad school:

« Company

« Government office
* Research lab

« NPO Then get a job

Master’s degree
Doctoral degree




Yolullknow::: Yearly averages for
Chikudal graduates
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Where do Chikudal students find jobs?

Percent of annual hiring of graduates,
data from Chikudal pamphlets
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Japan’s overseas

manufacturing affiliates
12000

10000 A =
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4000 Lehman’s

2000 crash

0
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Source: Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry
http://www.stat.go.jp/english/data/handbook/c0117.htm



What do Japanese companies want?

Workers English needs

Naito, 2007 Science & In companies with >1,000
engineering | workers, general office tasks
fields used English (email, documents,

conversations with clients)




What do Japanese companies want?

Workers English needs

Yamazaki, = Manufacturing | Most common use: meetings
2005 engineers Problem: hard to explain and
overseas describe technical detalls

Next most common use:
Conversations with non-technical

staff

Also, workers felt unprepared;
but their bosses In Japan said it
was ok




What do Japanese companies want?

Workers English needs

Yamazaki, Small & Technical instruction, interviews,
2008 medium iInformal meetings very important
manufacturers

pre-Lehman in Japan
crash




What do Japanese companies want?

Workers English needs

Yamazaki, Small & Changed their mind after crash:

2012 medium need English to compete globally
manufacturers

Post- In Japan But, they have no strateqy or

Lehman funds for providing English

crash training to workers
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33rd International
Agricultural Machinery Show
in Obihiro

3.

Survey: Kita Aikoku

exhibition July 2014
e 63 /117 companies No. of employees
responded

* 51 Japan "<

m6to 15
° > Italy m16to 30
e 2 Korea m 31 to 50
e 1USA ® 51 to 100
e 1Sweden w 101 to 300

301 to 500

o Leznman = 501 to 750
* 1 Norway 751 to 1000
e 1 China = >1000




33rd International

% Of COmpaniES USing G Agricultural Machinery Show
technical English in home office

30
60
40
20

in Obihiro

M Japan

M Foreign

daily few few once a few never
times times month times
a week a month a year



% of companies using G g s
general English in home office
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Is TOEIC score important?



TOEIC scores — BAR
Liberal Arts vs. Science majors (2014)

B Average Score (L) Average Score (R)
== Number of TOEIC Examinees
10,382 -
9,862 '
o TRYREETR I Science
I Average Score (L) Average Score (R)
== Number of TOEIC Examinees
I 532 541 569 567 559
185 18,475
H I ﬁ H ﬁ - . -
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 (FY) [ 451 455 467 472 4?‘0]

Liberal arts

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 (FY)



TOEIC
Score

General Description

905 - 990
(91% - 100%)

International Professional Proficiency
Able to communicate effectively in any
situation.

785 - 900
(79% - 90%)

Working Proficiency Plus

Able to satisfy most work requirements with
language that is often, but not always,
acceptable and effective.

605 - 780
(61% - 78%)

Limited Working Proficiency
Able to satisfy most social demands and
limited work requirements.

405 - 600
(41% - 60%)

Elementary Proficiency Plus

Can initiate and maintain predictable face-to-
face conversations and satisfy limited social
demands.

255 - 400
(26% - 40%)

Elementary Proficiency

Speaker has functional, but limited
proficiency. Able to maintain very simple face-
to-face conversations on familiar topics.

10 - 250
(0 - 25%)

Basic Proficiency

Able to satisfy immediate survival needs.

S

J \

E—

T
}

>799
Can skip English IlI

700-799
Can skip English Il
650-699
Can skip English |

Waseda 144
Law students

Most Chikudai
students



post-course 2012-2014

Z EE K= TOEIC scores,

1 3 5 7 91113151719212325272931333537

Individual students



Z E K= TOEIC scores*
before & after course, 2012-2014

3800
750
700
650
600
550
500
450
400

6H—1H

*Difference of >35 points is significant.



Survey: How do &E K¢
recruiters use TOEIC scores?

December 2013 & 2014 recruiting day

89 & 96 companies surveyed (58-70% responses)
~85% are in businesses related to student majors
97/200 and 85/200 students (42-48% responses)
Bilingual surveys, returned same day

ag,-ee
/Sag
re
//095 €



How do & JE K= recruiters

use TOEIC scores?

Japan Japan Japan

office, no office, has company,
foreign foreign foreign

Reason clients clients branches
(n=22) (n=13) (n=22)

Hiring

Promotions

Posts abroad




How do & E K= recruiters
really use TOEIC scores?




What do Chikudal recruiters want
In English skills?

Reading Email Office docs Journals

Writing Email Office docs Journals

Speaking Meetings & Client talks Conferences
Phone calls Face to face

Listening Meetings Phone Client talks

Data from 2012 and 2013 surveys.
89 and 96 companies, respectively



Z & K= Recruiters: How important is
study abroad experience? (N=59)

no foreign foreign foreign
customers customers offices
Very important A little important

B Important B Not important



Difference in perception of important
study abroad experience:

foreign
customers

No Asian
customers

e

ya

50-50
Asian-Western
customers

Very important

B Important

foreign
offices

A little important
B Not important



Have you ever stayed in a country where
English is the main language? ETS, 2014

1. Examinee Numbers and Average Scores for New Recruits according to Time
Spent Overseas

I Average Score (L) Average Score (R)

r

Neva
(18,588 Persons) 247 446

e ol
s ] 7
ez IR

0 300 600 900




Survey: Chikudali science teachers

Table 2. [E lish materials teachers think that students should read”
Undergraduates Graduate Students |
23 (34%) journals 23 (31%)
| 9 (13%) newspapers 12 (16%) |
11 (16%) Internet sites 13 (18%)
2(3%) product advertisements 3(4%)
1 (1%) job advertisements 1 (1%)
1 (1%) other 3 (4%)
0 nothing 0

*Numbers are how many teachers out of 25 selected the category.

Hill, G. 2010. Res. Bull. Obihiro Univ. 31, 87-102.



Survey: Chikudali science teachers

English No. of No. of
Materials used Undergrad Grad School
In courses Courses Courses
Journal articles 18 22
Textbooks 7 8
In-class prints 6 7
Internet sites 5 6
Newspapers 0 0
Other 2 3

Hill, G. 2010. Res. Bull. Obihiro Univ. 31, 87-102.



Survey: What science courses at
Chikudal use English materials?

No. of teachers
Type of course | No. of courses | (out of 25)

Lecture only 3 3
Lecture + lab 18 8
Lab only (£= ?) 29 15

Hill, G. 2010. Res. Bull. Obihiro Univ. 31, 87-102.



2015 survey on €3

Students in zemi course:
How good is your ability to read journals?

1=not wealk,

3" year agriculture 4.18
Ath year agriculture 3.93
Ath year veterinary 2.8

5th year veterinary 2.8



Science teachers’ opinions on
reasons why students are weak

1. The students are lazy

2. University science teachers don’t
encourage reading in English

3. Students don’t realize they need the
English skills

Hill, G. 2010. Res. Bull. Obihiro Univ. 31, 87-102.



Survey: January 2015, B E K=
(N=32 teachers)

Teachers: What is the purpose of zemi?

12 — learn scientific thinking skills
7 — learn information about specific field
2 — learn something specific to English
3 —other
8 — ho answer




2015 2 = study

Teachers: What is the required English
material in zemi?

26 14 3 6

Usually to Sometimes Sometimes Sometimes
Always to
Usually

*2 gave no answers; 2 wrote “never” for all categories



2015 ¥ = study (N=32)

Teachers:
What advice do you give
to students about reading scientific English?

 No advice (10) or only when asked (8).

e Journal section info or what order to read
the sections (4).

e Grammar or sentence structure (3).

o« ZMth (7)



2015 2 = study

3rd — 5th year students:
(N=152)

What do students do to improve English?

*No answer (113) or “I do nothing” (9)
*13 Read the journals / Study my field
6 Try to memorize / study technical words

(All other answers were 1-2 replies each)



Advice to English teachers

1. “Teach scientific vocabulary”
16% teachers, 12%o students

Problem:
Too many fields of study. Many words will
not apply to them.

Now:
Teaching some prefixes/suffixes.
Filling vocabulary gap with general words.



Advice to English teachers

2. “Use real science materials in class™
620 teachers, 24% students

Problem:
English levels of students are too low.

Now:
Teaching with some user manuals.
Describing journal sections.



Advice to English teachers

3. “Help translate.”
0% teachers, 5% students

Problem:
Translating is worst method to learn.

Now:
Showing how to use dictionaries online.
Reading ERC books breaks translation habit.



Advice to English teachers

4. “Teach basic grammar and sentence
structure.” 9% teachers, 14% students

Problems:
High school should teach this.
Students don’t use ERC materials.

Now:
Writing course reviews sentence structure.
Basic English courses help suisen students.



Advice to English teachers

5. “No advice”
309 teachers, 38% students

Problems:

Teachers won’t know what to fix.

Now:
Weekly supp
CALL room o

emental homework.

oen all day. (rarely used)

E-learning was offered. (nobody used it)



English teachers’ recommendations

Need more classes in English. (3-4 years)
Smaller classes (we are labs, not lectures)

Stop accepting/keeping low level students
English and Science teachers should collaborate
Japanese workers talk to teachers and students
Track English credits and advise undergrads
Watch for potential grad students (and advise)
Change graduate school entrance exam
Encourage discussions with foreign students
Survey company needs more




Has your
perception about

English at Chikudai
changed?

Let’s talk about
all of this!
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